

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 www.co.warren.oh.us commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 Facsimile (513) 695-2054

TOM GROSSMANN SHANNON JONES DAVID G. YOUNG

AWARD THE BID TO THE DETROIT SALT COMPANY FOR THE PURCHASE OF 24,815 TONS OF BULK ICE CONTROL SALT

WHEREAS, the reverse online bidding was closed at 10:28 a.m., May 31, 2017, and the bid results received for the purchase of 24,815 Tons of Bulk Ice Control Salt, are on file in the Commissioner's Office; and

WHEREAS, upon review of such bids by Neil Tunison, Warren County Engineer, The Detroit Salt Company has been determined to be a fully responsive and responsible bidder; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of Neil Tunison, that it is the intent of this Board to award the contract to The Detroit Salt Company, 12841 Sanders Street, Detroit, MI, for a total bid price of \$1,325,121.00 (dumped) and \$1,439,270.00 (piled). The Warren County Engineer's portion of the total bid price is \$369,261.00. The remainder portion of the total bid will be the responsibility of the various cities, villages and townships listed in Exhibit A of the bid packet; and

Mrs. Jones moved for adoption of the foregoing resolution being seconded by Mr. Young. Upon call of the roll, the following vote resulted:

Mr. Grossmann – yea Mr. Young – yea Mrs. Jones – yea

Resolution adopted this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July 2017.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
	Tina Osborne, Clerk
EH\	

cc: Engineer (file)
OMB Bid file



406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 www.co.warren.oh.us commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 Facsimile (513) 695-2054 TOM GROSSMANN
SHANNON JONES
DAVID G. YOUNG

#### **BID OPENING**

May 31, 2017

#### BID OPENING – 24,815 TONS OF BULK ICE CONTROL ROCK SALT

Bids were closed at 10:28 a.m. this 31<sup>st</sup> day of May and the following bids were received via eBridge for 24,815 Tons of Bulk Ice Control Rock Salt for the Warren County Engineer's Office:

	PILER PER TON	PILER TOTAL	DUMP PER TON	DUMP TOTAL
Detroit Salt Company, LLC Detroit, Michigan	\$ 58.00	\$ 1,439,270.00	\$ 53.40	\$ 1,325,121.00
Morton Salt Chicago, Illinois	\$ 58.70	\$ 1,456,640.50	\$ 53.50	\$ 1,327,602.50
Cargill Inc. Deicing Technology Business Unit North Olmsted, Ohio	\$ 66.00	\$ 1,637,790.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 1,513,715.00
Compass Minerals America Overland Park, Kansas	\$ 67.25	\$ 1,668,808.75	\$ 62.75	\$ 1,557,141.25
American Rock Salt Co. LLC Mt. Morris, New York	\$ 74.96	\$ 1,860,132.40	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,737,050.00

Neil Tunison, Warren County Engineer, will review bids for a recommendation at a later date.

cc: Bid File OMB Engineer (file)



406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 www.co.warren.oh.us commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 Facsimile (513) 695-2054 TOM GROSSMANN SHANNON JONES DAVID G. YOUNG

#### INVITATION TO BIDDERS

Bids will be received by the Clerk of the County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio, 406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 using an online bidding process for the purchase of 24,815 Tons of Bulk Ice Control Salt. Bid Packages, excluding pricing, must be submitted for prequalification to the Office of Management and Budget by 2:00PM ET, May 24, 2017. The online bidding process will begin at 10:00AM ET on May 31, 2017.

Specifications and procedures are available at the Office of Management and Budget, 406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036, 513-695-1947 or by registering as a supplier with eBridge at <a href="http://www.eBridgeglobal.com">http://www.eBridgeglobal.com</a> and then requesting a bid package at:

http://www.ebridgeglobal.com/BidPackage/?ev=WarrenCounty/RoadSalt\_5204

Questions regarding the technical specifications should be directed to Bobbi Apking, Warren County Engineer's Office, at 513-695-3305.

A Bid guaranty, as required by Ohio Revised Code, Section 153.54, shall accompany each proposal submitted, as follows:

A Certified check, cashier's check, or letter of credit equal to ten (10) percent of the bid will be required of the awarded supplier only within 24 hours of award notification. A letter of credit may only be revocable by the Owner. Upon entering into a contract with the Owner, the contractor must file a performance bond for the amount of the contract, and the bid guaranty will then be returned to the successful and unsuccessful bidders upon contract execution.

Attention of bidders is called to all of the requirements contained in the bid packet. No bidder may withdraw his/her bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening thereof. All bids shall be properly signed by an authorized representative of the bidder.

All bids shall be sealed and plainly marked "Purchase of 24,815 Tons of Bulk Ice Control Salt."

Warren County reserves the right to reject any or all bids submitted, to waive any irregularities in bids, and enter into a contract with the Bidder who in Warren County's consideration offered the lowest and best bid.

By order of the Board of County Commissioner, County of Warren, State of Ohio			
	Tina Osborne, Clerk		



406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 www.co.warren.oh.us commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 Facsimile (513) 695-2054 TOM GROSSMANN
SHANNON JONES
DAVID G. YOUNG

#### ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Bids will be received by the Clerk of the County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio, 406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 using an online bidding process for the purchase of 24,815 Tons of Bulk Ice Control Salt. Bid Packages, excluding pricing, must be submitted for prequalification to the Office of Management and Budget by 2:00PM ET, May 24, 2017. The online bidding process will begin at 10:00AM ET on May 31, 2017.

Specifications and procedures are available at the Office of Management and Budget, 406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036, 513-695-1947 or by registering as a supplier with eBridge at <a href="http://www.eBridgeglobal.com">http://www.eBridgeglobal.com</a> and then requesting a bid package at:

http://www.ebridgeglobal.com/BidPackage/?ev=WarrenCounty/RoadSalt\_5204

Questions regarding the technical specifications should be directed to Bobbi Apking, Warren County Engineer's Office, 210 West Main Street, Lebanon, Ohio, at 513-695-3305. Each bid shall contain the full name of each person or company submitting the bid. The awarded supplier will be required to submit a bid bond in the amount of 10% of the contract amount within 24 hours of the award notification in the form of a certified check.

This notice is posted on the Warren County Government internet site on the World Wide Web. The Warren County Government Web Site can be accessed by logging onto the internet and typing in the following address:

http://www.co.warren.oh.us/commissioners/Resources/Bids/Default.aspx.

To access bid project information, under the "County Departments" heading click on the "Commissioners" tab, then click on the "County Bid Projects" tab and choose the project you wish to obtain information about. Please contact the Warren County Office of Management and Budget Financial Division at (513) 695-1947 if you have trouble with this procedure or if you need additional information on accessing bid project information on our web site.

The Board of Warren County Commissioners reserve the right to accept the lowest and best bid, to reject all bids, and to waive any irregularities in bids.

By order of the Board of County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio.

Tina Osborne - Clerk	